Analysis and Design of

MACHINE ELEMENTS

Second Edition




AnaLysis AND DESIGN OF
MacHINE ELEMENTS

Second Edition

V.K. Jadon

Dean
" Baddi University of Emerging Science and Technology
Baddi (Solan) Himachal Pradesh

Suresh Verma

Professor
Department of Mechanical Engineering
Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram University of Science and Technology
Murthal, Sonepat

ik

I.K. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.

NEW DELHI



Published by

LK. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.
S-25, Green Park Extension

Uphaar Cinema Market

New Delhi—110 016 (India)

E-mail: info@ikinternational.com

Website: www.ikbooks.com

ISBN 978-93-84588-10-6

© 2015 LK. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or used in any form, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without written per-
mission from the publisher.

Published by Krishan Makhijani for L.K. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd., S-25, Green Park Extension,

Uphaar Cinema Market, New Delhi-110 016. Printed by Rekha Printers Pvt. Ltd., Okhla Industrial Area,
Phase II, New Delhi-110 020.



AnaLysIS AND DESIGN oOF
MacHINE ELEMENTS



TN FEEAREFEAELIL.  www. ertongbook. com



"The real challenge in engineering teaching is not getting through the syllabus
with the students; it is getting the syllabus through to the students".

Dedicated to
QOur Teachers and Parents

"The reader values a book more than the author does because the author knows
that this is not the best and this could have been presented in a better way".






Preface to the Second Edition

We are thankful to the teachers and students who have wholeheartedly accepted the first edition
of the present book. Keeping everything nearly same except correcting some typographic errors,
two new chapters namely, “Pipe and Pipe Joints” and “Internal Combustion Engines” have been
added in this present edition to make the book more comprehensive and useful to the students
as well as the faculty.

Analysis and Design of Machine Elements is an attempt to offer the subject matter in most
conceptual, concise, compact and lucid manner.

An obvious question that some students ask when they are first exposed to this course is
“how the problems of design are different from strength of material”. This is explained in the very first
chapter of the text. The steps used for classroom design problems are also explained separately.
It specifically includes the right way of writing the SI units as per 1S:10005-1985. The importance
and use of other basic standard for preferred number IS: 1076- is also explained in brief.

Throughout the wide fields of engineering, the most fundamental requirement is a sound
knowledge of the mechanics of materials coupled with an intimate understanding of the proper-
ties of materials. A brief account is given to materials and processes what minimum is required
by a designer. A great emphasis is given to load and stress determination. Sufficient time and
attention must be given to cover this chapter. It covers the loading and stress computation of all
the machine elements discussed for design in later chapters.

It is very difficult to place the chapter of shaft design as it is the basic component of any
machine and even for elements such as couplings, clutches, brakes, gears, pulleys, flywheels
etc, it is to be discussed before these elements. But, the computation of loads on the shaft due to
power transmitting components requires preliminary knowledge of the power transmitting com-
ponents. In the current text, it has been discussed before the power transmitting elements and a
load calculation for power transmitting elements has been explained.

As the students first encounter the design of cotter and knuckle joints, these have been
explained in detail with 3D figure for better understanding of mode of failure and correspond-
ing areas of failures. The cotter, knuckle joints and couplings problems have been solved using



PREFACE

empirical relations as well. The concept of preloading is elaborated in detail and proper design
procedure is given to solve the screw fasteners design problems.

Temporary and permanent fasteners are discussed in subsequent chapters for eccentric load-
ing also. Chapters 14 to Chapter 17 are dedicated for belts, chain and rope drives. Few very
unique articles e.g. chain failure modes, lubrication of chain drive, timing belt pulleys, rope lay
selection, wire rope manufacturing methods, effect of sheave size etc. are included.

All types of springs are discussed in Chapter 18. The design of clutches and brakes is ex-
plained in Chapter 19 and Chapter 20 respectively. Friction materials are discussed in detail for
both wet and dry running with the relevant charts.

The gear fundamentals and gear design are given in two separate chapters and worm gear
in a separate chapter. Chapters 24 and 25 are devoted to journal and rolling element bearings.
Leavers and flywheel are discussed in Chapter 26 and Chapter 27 respectively.

Chapter 28 discusses pipe and pipe joints and chapter 29 deals with the parts of internal
combustion engines.

We have been cautious and careful to eliminate all possible mistakes and errors. Still we may
have not reached to the level of perfection in this voluminous work and some errors might have
crept into. We shall appreciate the suggestions and comments for improvement of the book.

We wish to place on record our gratitude and indebtedness to Indian Standards Institution
for the extracts of some of the Indian Standards included in this book. We are also thankful to the
authors and publishers of various books consulted during the course of preparation this Design
Data Book. .

Finally, we thank the editorial and production staff of I.K. International, New Delhi for their
continuous cooperation and help in publication of the book.

V K Jadon
Suresh Verma



Contents

Preface to the Second Edition
1. Concepts and Aspects of Design

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
112
113
114
1.15
1.16
117

Design Cycle
Design Process

More about Design Process: Design and Creativity

Design for Value (DFV)

Design for Ergonomics

Design for Aesthetics

Design for Robustness

Design for Environment
Concurrent Engineering

Reverse Engineering and Redesign
Reengineering

Design for Economy

Design Assessment Tools (DAT)
Designer’s (Student’s) Record Book and Report
Machine Design

Role of Designer

Standards

2. Materials for Design

21
22
23

Introduction -
Tensile Test Data (Stress-Strain Curve)
More on Tensile Test

oIl

W IO WIN P

10
11
11
12
13
14
15
15
16
21

26
26
27
29



24
25
2.6
2.7
28
29

CONTENTS

Compression Test Data

Torsion and other Tests Data

Designing with Brittle Materials

Designing with Ferrous Materials

Designing with Non-Ferrous Alloys

Heat Treatment: Improving the Mechanical Properties

3. Manufacturing and Statistical Considerations

31
3.2
3.3
34
3:5
3.6
37
3.8
89
3.10

Manufacturing Processes

Design for Manufacturability (DFM)
Design for Assembly
Interchangeability

Tolerance

Tolerance Grades (IS: 919 - 1963)
Fundamental Deviation

Fits

Selective Assembly

Surface Roughness

3.11 Statistical Consideration

312 Normal Curve

3.13 Reliability

4. Design for Uniaxial Static Loading

41 Force Analysis
42 Properties of Section
43 Supports, Reactions and Free Body Diagram
44 Shear Force and Bending Moment
45 Concept of Strength and Stress
4.6 Concept of Direct Stresses

4.7
4.8
49
4.10
411
4.12

Concept of Bending Stress
Concept of Torsional Shear Stress
Column

Contact Stresses

Strain Energy

Design for Impact Loading

5. Design for Combined Loading and Theories of Failure

51
5:2
53
5.4

Biaxial State of Stress
Mohr’s Circle

Combined Loading
Theories of Static Failures

34
34
36
37
44
45

52
52
53
58
59
59
61
61
63
69
70 -
73
75
81

87

87

91
105
111
113
114
123
129
131
138
140
142

147
147
150
151
154



5.5

Graphical Comparison

6. Design for Stress Concentration and Fatigue

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

Introduction

Design for Stress Concentration

Design to Reduce Stress Concentration
Effect of Ductility and Brittleness on Stress Concentration
Fluctuating Stresses

Mechanism of Fatigue Failure

Endurance Limit: S-N Curve

Factors Affecting Endurance Limit
Misceleneous Effects

Design for Fluctuating Loads

Cumulative Fatigue Damage: Miner’s Rule

7. Cotter and Knuckle Joints

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
75

Constructional Details and Applications
Gib and Cotter Joint

Cotter Foundation Bolt

Sleeve and Cotter Joint

Knuckle Joint

8. Line Shaft

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Shaft Materials and Factor of Safety (IS: 1570-1978)
Design for Static Loads

Design for Rigidity

Design for Critical Speed

Power Transmission Elements

Design Procedure

Torsion of Rectangular Bars

Torsion of Composite Sections

Torsion of Thin-Walled Tube

9. Keys and Couplings

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Types of Key

Materials and Factor of Safety
Design of Sunk Keys

Design of Kennedy Key
Design of Woodruff Key
Design of Splines

Rigid Coupling

CONTENTS

163

179
179
179
181
183
198
200
203
205
209
211
229

235
235
253
256
258
260

274
274
275
282
285
286
288
298
299
300

304
304
305
305
308
309
310
318



CONTENTS

9.8 Complaint or Flexible Couplings 334
10. Design of Threaded Fasteners 348
10.1 Standard Thread Forms 348
10.2 ISO Metric Thread 349
10.3 Bolt, Screw and Stud 351
104 Material and Factor of Safety 351
10.5 Bolt Preloading 352
10.6 Bolted Joint in Static Tension 353
10.7 Bolts in Fatigue 363
10.8 Bolts of Uniform Strength 364
10.9 Eccentric Loading 365
11. Riveted Joints 379
11.1 Type of Rivet 379
11.2 Method of Riveting 379
11.3 Types of Rivet Head 381
11.4 Rivet Materials 381
11.5 Types of Riveted Joints 381
11.6 Size and Type of Hole 384
11.7 Failure of Rivet and Plate 385
11.8 Boiler Joints 394
11.9 Structural Joint 402
1110 Eccentric Loading 405
1111  Aircraft Riveting 409
1112 Advantages of Riveting 409
1113 Limitations of Riveting 409
12. Welded Joints 414
12.1 Introduction ' 414
122 Welding Processes 414
12.3 Weldability 415
124 Welded Joints 415
125 Weld Nomenclature 416
12.6 Butt Joints (Groove Welds) 417
12.7 Stresses in Fillet Weld: Direct Loading 418
12.8 Stresses in Fillet Weld: Combined Loading 423
12.9 Welded Joint Efficiency 425
1210 Welding Rod and Electrode 425

1211 Welding Defects and Inspections 429



CONTENTS

12.12 Welding Practice 429
13. Power Screws 437
13.1 Material and Factor of Safety 437
13.2 Types of Power Screw Thread 439
13.3 Mechanics of Power Screws 439
134 Acme Thread Power Screw 442
13.5 Efficiency Versus Helix Angle A4
13.6 Coefficient of Friction o
13.7 Design of Screw Jack 446
13.8 Design and Operational Considerations 450
13.9 Ball Bearing Screw: Recirculating Ball Screw 451
14. Belts 469
141 Types of Belts 470
14.2  Belt Materials 471
14.3  Belt Fasteners \ 473
14.4 Types of Flat Belt Drives ' 474
145 Belting Action 478
14.6 Crowning of Pulleys 482
14.7 Creep of Belt 483
148 Law of Belting 484
149 Length of Belt 484
1410 Ratio of Tensions: Flat Belt 487
1411 Maximum Permissible Tension in the Belt 491
14.12 Maximum Power Transmitted by a Belt 491
14.13 Selection of Flat Belts _ 493
14.14 V-Belt or Rope 501
14.15 V-Belt Sections ‘ 503
15. Chains 519
151 Introduction 519
15.2 Classification of Chains 520
15.3 Pitch and Pitch Circle Diameter ' 523
154 Chordal Action and Length of Chain _ 524
155 Load on Chain Drive 527
15.6 Power Transmitting Capacity 528
157 Chain Failure 530
158 Power Rating of Roller Chains 530
159 Lubrication of Chain Drives 532
1510 Roller Chain Design Process (Using Power Rating) 533

15.11 Design of Roller Chain (Using Breaking Load) 535



CONTENTS

1512 Sprocket Wheel 537
16. Pulleys 544
16.1 Steel Pulleys 544
16.2 Cast-Iron Pulleys 545
16.3 Split-Type Pulleys 545
164 Paper Pulleys 546
16.5 Proportions of Cast Iron Pulley 546
16.6 Proportion of Mild Steel Pulley 547
16.7 Diameter of Pulleys 548
16.8 V-Belt Pulley 550
16.9 Timing-Belt Pulleys 552
16.10 Construction of Timing Belt _ 553
17. Wire Ropes 562
17.1 Introduction. 562
17.2 Construction of a Wire Rope 563
17.3 Classification of Wire Rope 564
174 Lay Selection 565
17.5 Wire Ropes for Different Applications 565
17.6 Wire Rope Manufacturing Process 566
17.7 Rope Drives 568
17.8 Ratio of Tensions 568
179 Stresses in Wire Rope 569
17.10 Wire Rope Sheave 574
17.11 Effect of Sheave Size 575
1712 Wire Fasteners 576
18. Springs ' 581
18.1 Open and Close Coil Springs 581
18.2 Spring Materials 582
18.3 Design Stress of Spring Materials 584
18.4 Helical Springs 586
18.5 Design of Helical Compression Spring 594
18.6 Helical Extension Spring 605
18.7 Helical Rectangular Spring 609
18.8 Helical Conical Spring 610
189 Concentric or Coaxial Springs 613
18.10 Torsion Spring 615
18.11 Spiral Spring 617

18.12 Leaf Spring Fundamentals 618



18.13
18.14
18.15
18.16
18.17
18.18

19. Clutch
19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7
19.8
19.9

19.10
19.11
19.12
19.13
19.14
19.15
19.16
19.17
19.18

20. Brakes
20.1
20.2
20.3
204
20.5
20.6
20.7
20.8

Function and Operation
Laminated Spring

Presenting of Laminates
Semi-Elliptical Spring
Equivalent Length

Belleville Spring of Dise Spring

Introduction

Working of Single Plate Clutch

Friction and Pressure Plate

Torque Transmission Capacity

Maximum Torque Transmission: Optimum Ratio
Minimum Torque Variation: Optimum Ratio
Multiplate Clutch

Torque Equation: Design Viewpoint

Clone Clutch

Centrifugal Clutch

Jaw Clutch

Selection of Clutch

Dry and Wet Running of Clutches and Brakes
Frictional Behaviour

Friction Material

Thermal Characteristics

Lubrication and Cooling of Clutches and Brakes
Design Procedure

Introduction

Classification of Brakes

Short Shoe Brakes

Pivoted Long Shoe Brakes
Non-Pivoted Long Shoe Brakes
Simple Band Brake

Differential Band Brake

Band and Block Brake

21. Gear Fundamentals

211
21.2

Types of Gear
Gear Terminology

CONTENTS

622
623
625
626
627
629

636
636
637
638
639
643
643
647
648
650
654
657
659
659
660
660
663
663
664

669
669
671
672
675
680
687
688
690

700
700
701



XL | CONTENTS

213
214
21.5
21.6
21.7
21.8
21.9
21.10
21.11
21.12
21.13
21.14
21.15
21.16
21.17
21.18

Velocity Ratio

Law of Gearing
Tooth Profiles

Path of Contact

Arc of Contact
Contact Ratio
Interference
Kinematics if Helical Gears
Bevel Gears

Gear Materials

Gear Manufacturing
Gear Selection

Gear Ratio

Gear Maintenance
Gear Oil

Gearboxes

22. Gear Design

221
222
22.3
224
22.5

Force Analysis

Spur Gears Analysis and Design Equations
Helical Gears Design Equations

Design Procedure: Spur and Helical Gears
Bevel Gear Design

23. Worm and Worm Wheel

231
23.2
233
234

Kinematics of Worm and Worm Gear
Force Analysis of Worm Gear Drive
Heat Generation

Lubrication for Worm Gears

24. Bearing and Lubrication

241
242
243
244
245
246
247

248

249
24.10

Bearing Classification

Rolling Element and Journal Bearings
Selection of Bearing Material

Journal er Sliding Bearing

Comparison of Journal Bearings

Viscosity

Petroffs’ Law

Reynold’s Equation

Heat Generation and Dissipation in Bearing
Design of Lubrication System

703
705
706
713
714
716
716
718
720
728
731
732
733
734
734
735

741
741
746
752
754
766

776

781
785
786

792
792
793
794
795
802
803
806
808
810
814



