

Analysis and Design of

# MACHINE ELEMENTS

Second Edition

V.K. Jadon Suresh Verma



# Analysis and Design of Machine Elements

**Second Edition** 

# V.K. Jadon

Dean

Baddi University of Emerging Science and Technology Baddi (Solan) Himachal Pradesh

### Suresh Verma

Professor

Department of Mechanical Engineering
Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram University of Science and Technology
Murthal, Sonepat



I.K. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.

**NEW DELHI** 

131141514

#### Published by

I.K. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd. S-25, Green Park Extension Uphaar Cinema Market New Delhi–110 016 (India) E-mail: info@ikinternational.com Website: www.ikbooks.com

ISBN 978-93-84588-10-6

© 2015 I.K. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or used in any form, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher.

Published by Krishan Makhijani for I.K. International Publishing House Pvt. Ltd., S-25, Green Park Extension, Uphaar Cinema Market, New Delhi-110 016. Printed by Rekha Printers Pvt. Ltd., Okhla Industrial Area, Phase II, New Delhi-110 020.

# ANALYSIS AND DESIGN OF MACHINE ELEMENTS

"The real challenge in engineering teaching is not getting through the syllabus with the students; it is getting the syllabus through to the students".

Dedicated to
Our Teachers and Parents

"The reader values a book more than the author does because the author knows that this is not the best and this could have been presented in a better way".

# Preface to the Second Edition

We are thankful to the teachers and students who have wholeheartedly accepted the first edition of the present book. Keeping everything nearly same except correcting some typographic errors, two new chapters namely, "Pipe and Pipe Joints" and "Internal Combustion Engines" have been added in this present edition to make the book more comprehensive and useful to the students as well as the faculty.

Analysis and Design of Machine Elements is an attempt to offer the subject matter in most conceptual, concise, compact and lucid manner.

An obvious question that some students ask when they are first exposed to this course is "how the problems of design are different from strength of material". This is explained in the very first chapter of the text. The steps used for classroom design problems are also explained separately. It specifically includes the right way of writing the SI units as per IS:10005-1985. The importance and use of other basic standard for preferred number IS: 1076- is also explained in brief.

Throughout the wide fields of engineering, the most fundamental requirement is a sound knowledge of the mechanics of materials coupled with an intimate understanding of the properties of materials. A brief account is given to materials and processes what minimum is required by a designer. A great emphasis is given to load and stress determination. Sufficient time and attention must be given to cover this chapter. It covers the loading and stress computation of all the machine elements discussed for design in later chapters.

It is very difficult to place the chapter of shaft design as it is the basic component of any machine and even for elements such as couplings, clutches, brakes, gears, pulleys, flywheels etc, it is to be discussed before these elements. But, the computation of loads on the shaft due to power transmitting components requires preliminary knowledge of the power transmitting components. In the current text, it has been discussed before the power transmitting elements and a load calculation for power transmitting elements has been explained.

As the students first encounter the design of cotter and knuckle joints, these have been explained in detail with 3D figure for better understanding of mode of failure and corresponding areas of failures. The cotter, knuckle joints and couplings problems have been solved using

empirical relations as well. The concept of preloading is elaborated in detail and proper design procedure is given to solve the screw fasteners design problems.

Temporary and permanent fasteners are discussed in subsequent chapters for eccentric loading also. Chapters 14 to Chapter 17 are dedicated for belts, chain and rope drives. Few very unique articles e.g. chain failure modes, lubrication of chain drive, timing belt pulleys, rope lay selection, wire rope manufacturing methods, effect of sheave size etc. are included.

All types of springs are discussed in Chapter 18. The design of clutches and brakes is explained in Chapter 19 and Chapter 20 respectively. Friction materials are discussed in detail for both wet and dry running with the relevant charts.

The gear fundamentals and gear design are given in two separate chapters and worm gear in a separate chapter. Chapters 24 and 25 are devoted to journal and rolling element bearings. Leavers and flywheel are discussed in Chapter 26 and Chapter 27 respectively.

Chapter 28 discusses pipe and pipe joints and chapter 29 deals with the parts of internal combustion engines.

We have been cautious and careful to eliminate all possible mistakes and errors. Still we may have not reached to the level of perfection in this voluminous work and some errors might have crept into. We shall appreciate the suggestions and comments for improvement of the book.

We wish to place on record our gratitude and indebtedness to Indian Standards Institution for the extracts of some of the Indian Standards included in this book. We are also thankful to the authors and publishers of various books consulted during the course of preparation this Design Data Book.

Finally, we thank the editorial and production staff of I.K. International, New Delhi for their continuous cooperation and help in publication of the book.

V K Jadon Suresh Verma

# Contents

Preface to the	Second Edition	711
1. Concepts a	and Aspects of Design	1
1.1	Design Cycle	1
1.2	Design Process	2
1.3	More about Design Process: Design and Creativity	3
1.4	Design for Value (DFV)	6
1.5	Design for Ergonomics	7
1.6	Design for Aesthetics	8
1.7	Design for Robustness	10
1.8	Design for Environment	11
1.9	Concurrent Engineering	11
1.10	Reverse Engineering and Redesign	12
1.11	Reengineering	13
1.12	Design for Economy	14
1.13	Design Assessment Tools (DAT)	15
1.14	Designer's (Student's) Record Book and Report	15
1.15	Machine Design	16
1.16	Role of Designer	21
1.17	Standards	22
2. Materi	als for Design	26
2.1	Introduction	26
2.2	Tensile Test Data (Stress-Strain Curve)	27
2.3	More on Tensile Test	29

	2.4	Compression Test Data	34
	2.5	Torsion and other Tests Data	34
	2.6	Designing with Brittle Materials	36
	2.7	Designing with Ferrous Materials	37
	2.8	Designing with Non-Ferrous Alloys	44
	2.9	Heat Treatment: Improving the Mechanical Properties	45
3.	Manuf	acturing and Statistical Considerations	52
	3.1	Manufacturing Processes	52
	3.2	Design for Manufacturability (DFM)	53
	3.3	Design for Assembly	58
	3.4	Interchangeability	59
	3.5	Tolerance	59
	3.6	Tolerance Grades (IS: 919 – 1963)	61
	3.7	Fundamental Deviation	61
	3.8	Fits	. 63
	3.9	Selective Assembly	69
	3.10	Surface Roughness	70
	3.11	Statistical Consideration	73
	3.12	Normal Curve	75
	3.13	Reliability	81
4.	Design	for Uniaxial Static Loading	87
ě	4.1	Force Analysis	87
	4.2	Properties of Section	91
	4.3	Supports, Reactions and Free Body Diagram	105
	4.4	Shear Force and Bending Moment	111
	4.5	Concept of Strength and Stress	113
	4.6	Concept of Direct Stresses	114
	4.7	Concept of Bending Stress	. 123
	4.8	Concept of Torsional Shear Stress	129
	4.9	Column	131
	4.10	Contact Stresses	138
	4.11	Strain Energy	140
	4.12	Design for Impact Loading	142
5.	_	for Combined Loading and Theories of Failure	147
	5.1	Biaxial State of Stress	147
	5.2	Mohr's Circle	150
	5.3	Combined Loading	151
	5.4	Theories of Static Failures	154

			Contents	xi
	5.5	Graphical Comparison		163
6	Design	for Stress Concentration and Fatigue		179
0.	6.1	Introduction		179
	6.2	Design for Stress Concentration		179
	6.3	Design to Reduce Stress Concentration		181
	6.4	Effect of Ductility and Brittleness on Stress Concentration		183
	6.5	Fluctuating Stresses		198
	6.6	Mechanism of Fatigue Failure		200
	6.7	Endurance Limit: S-N Curve		203
	6.8	Factors Affecting Endurance Limit		205
	6.9	Misceleneous Effects		209
	6.10	Design for Fluctuating Loads		211
	6.11	Cumulative Fatigue Damage: Miner's Rule		229
7	Cotter	and Knuckle Joints		235
/.	7.1	Constructional Details and Applications		235
	7.2	Gib and Cotter Joint		253
	7.3	Cotter Foundation Bolt		256
	7.4	Sleeve and Cotter Joint		258
	7.5	Knuckle Joint		260
0				
ð.	Line S			274
	8.1	Shaft Materials and Factor of Safety (IS: 1570–1978)		274
	8.2 8.3	Design for Static Loads		275
	8.4	Design for Rigidity		282
	8.5	Design for Critical Speed Power Transmission Elements		285 286
	8.6	Design Procedure		288
	8.7	Torsion of Rectangular Bars		298
	8.8	Torsion of Composite Sections		299
	8.9	Torsion of Thin-Walled Tube		300
_				
9.		nd Couplings		304
	9.1 9.2	Types of Key  Materials and Faster of Safety		304
		Materials and Factor of Safety		305
	9.3 9.4	Design of Sunk Keys Design of Kennedy Key		305
	9.4			308
	9.6	Design of Woodruff Key Design of Splines		309 310
	9.6	Rigid Coupling		
	9.1	Kigia Coupinig		318

## xii Contents

	9.8	Complaint or Flexible Couplings	334
10.	Design	of Threaded Fasteners	348
	10.1	Standard Thread Forms	348
	10.2	ISO Metric Thread	349
	10.3	Bolt, Screw and Stud	351
	10.4	Material and Factor of Safety	351
	10.5	Bolt Preloading	352
	10.6	Bolted Joint in Static Tension	353
	10.7	Bolts in Fatigue	363
	10.8	Bolts of Uniform Strength	364
	10.9	Eccentric Loading	365
11.	Rivete	d Joints	379
	11.1	Type of Rivet	379
	11.2	Method of Riveting	379
	11.3	Types of Rivet Head	381
	11.4	Rivet Materials	381
	11.5	Types of Riveted Joints	381
	11.6	Size and Type of Hole	384
	11.7	Failure of Rivet and Plate	385
	11.8	Boiler Joints	394
	11.9	Structural Joint	402
	11.10	Eccentric Loading	405
	11.11	Aircraft Riveting	409
	11.12	Advantages of Riveting	409
	11.13	Limitations of Riveting	409
12.	Welde	d Joints	414
	12.1	Introduction	414
	12.2	Welding Processes	414
	12.3	Weldability	415
	12.4	Welded Joints	415
	12.5	Weld Nomenclature	416
	12.6	Butt Joints (Groove Welds)	417
	12.7	Stresses in Fillet Weld: Direct Loading	418
	12.8	Stresses in Fillet Weld: Combined Loading	423
	12.9	Welded Joint Efficiency	425
	12.10	Welding Rod and Electrode	425
	12.11	Welding Defects and Inspections	429

			Contents	xiii
	12.12	Welding Practice		429
13.	Power	Screws		437
	13.1	Material and Factor of Safety		437
	13.2	Types of Power Screw Thread		439
	13.3	Mechanics of Power Screws		439
	13.4	Acme Thread Power Screw		442
	13.5	Efficiency Versus Helix Angle		444
	13.6	Coefficient of Friction		446
	13.7	Design of Screw Jack		446
ř	13.8	Design and Operational Considerations		450
	13.9	Ball Bearing Screw: Recirculating Ball Screw		451
14.	Belts			469
	14.1	Types of Belts		470
	14.2	Belt Materials		471
	14.3	Belt Fasteners		473
	14.4	Types of Flat Belt Drives	V.	474
	14.5	Belting Action		478
	14.6	Crowning of Pulleys		482
	14.7	Creep of Belt		483
	14.8	Law of Belting		484
	14.9	Length of Belt		484
	14.10	Ratio of Tensions: Flat Belt		487
	14.11	Maximum Permissible Tension in the Belt		491
	14.12	Maximum Power Transmitted by a Belt		491
	14.13	Selection of Flat Belts		493
	14.14	V-Belt or Rope		501
	14.15	V-Belt Sections	*	503
15.	Chains			519
	15.1	Introduction		519
	15.2	Classification of Chains		520
	15.3	Pitch and Pitch Circle Diameter		523
	15.4	Chordal Action and Length of Chain		524
	15.5	Load on Chain Drive		527
	15.6	Power Transmitting Capacity		528
	15.7	Chain Failure		530
	15.8	Power Rating of Roller Chains		530
	15.9	Lubrication of Chain Drives		532
	15.10	Roller Chain Design Process (Using Power Rating)		533
	15.11	Design of Roller Chain (Using Breaking Load)		535

#### xiv Contents

	15.12	Sprocket Wheel	537
16.	Pulleys	S	544
	16.1	Steel Pulleys	544
	16.2	Cast-Iron Pulleys	545
	16.3	Split-Type Pulleys	545
	16.4	Paper Pulleys	546
	16.5	Proportions of Cast Iron Pulley	546
	16.6	Proportion of Mild Steel Pulley	547
	16.7	Diameter of Pulleys	548
	16.8	V-Belt Pulley	550
	16.9	Timing-Belt Pulleys	552
	16.10	Construction of Timing Belt	553
17.	Wire R	opes	562
	17.1	Introduction	562
	17.2	Construction of a Wire Rope	563
ÿ	17.3	Classification of Wire Rope	564
	17.4	Lay Selection	565
	17.5	Wire Ropes for Different Applications	565
	17.6	Wire Rope Manufacturing Process	566
	17.7	Rope Drives	568
	17.8	Ratio of Tensions	568
	17.9	Stresses in Wire Rope	569
	17.10	Wire Rope Sheave	574
	17.11	Effect of Sheave Size	575
	17.12	Wire Fasteners	576
18.	Spring	s	581
	18.1	Open and Close Coil Springs	581
	18.2	Spring Materials	582
	18.3	Design Stress of Spring Materials	584
	18.4	Helical Springs	586
	18.5	Design of Helical Compression Spring	594
	18.6	Helical Extension Spring	605
	18.7	Helical Rectangular Spring	609
	18.8	Helical Conical Spring	610
	18.9	Concentric or Coaxial Springs	613
	18.10	Torsion Spring	615
	18.11	Spiral Spring	617
	18.12	Leaf Spring Fundamentals	618

			Contents	XV
	18.13	Function and Operation		622
	18.14	Laminated Spring		623
	18.15	Presenting of Laminates		625
	18.16	Semi-Elliptical Spring		626
	18.17	Equivalent Length		627
	18.18	Belleville Spring of Dise Spring		629
19.	Clutch			636
	19.1	Introduction		636
	19.2	Working of Single Plate Clutch		637
	19.3	Friction and Pressure Plate		638
	19.4	Torque Transmission Capacity		639
	19.5	Maximum Torque Transmission: Optimum Ratio		643
	19.6	Minimum Torque Variation: Optimum Ratio		643
	19.7	Multiplate Clutch		647
	19.8	Torque Equation: Design Viewpoint		648
	19.9	Clone Clutch		650
	19.10	Centrifugal Clutch		654
	19.11	Jaw Clutch		657
	19.12	Selection of Clutch		659
	19.13	Dry and Wet Running of Clutches and Brakes		659
	19.14	Frictional Behaviour		660
	19.15	Friction Material		660
	19.16	Thermal Characteristics		663
	19.17	Lubrication and Cooling of Clutches and Brakes		663
	19.18	Design Procedure		664
20.	Brakes			669
	20.1	Introduction		669
	20.2	Classification of Brakes		671
	20.3	Short Shoe Brakes		672
	20.4	Pivoted Long Shoe Brakes		675
	20.5	Non-Pivoted Long Shoe Brakes		680
	20.6	Simple Band Brake		687
	20.7	Differential Band Brake		688
	20.8	Band and Block Brake		690
21.		undamentals		700
	21.1	Types of Gear		700
	21.2	Gear Terminology		701

## xvi Contents

	21.3	Velocity Ratio			703
	21.4	Law of Gearing			705
	21.5	Tooth Profiles			706
	21.6	Path of Contact			713
	21.7	Arc of Contact			714
	21.8	Contact Ratio			716
	21.9	Interference			716
	21.10	Kinematics if Helical Gears			718
	21.11	Bevel Gears			720
	21.12	Gear Materials			728
	21.13	Gear Manufacturing			731
	21.14	Gear Selection			732
	21.15	Gear Ratio			733
	21.16	Gear Maintenance			734
	21.17	Gear Oil			734
	21.18	Gearboxes			735
22.	Gear I	Design			741
	22.1	Force Analysis			741
	22.2	Spur Gears Analysis and Design Equations			746
	22.3	Helical Gears Design Equations			752
	22.4	Design Procedure: Spur and Helical Gears		•	754
	22.5	Bevel Gear Design			766
23.	Worm	and Worm Wheel			776
	23.1	Kinematics of Worm and Worm Gear			777
	23.2	Force Analysis of Worm Gear Drive			781
	23.3	Heat Generation			785
	23.4	Lubrication for Worm Gears			786
24.	Bearin	g and Lubrication		De .	792
	24.1	Bearing Classification			792
	24.2	Rolling Element and Journal Bearings			793
	24.3	Selection of Bearing Material			794
	24.4	Journal or Sliding Bearing			795
	24.5	Comparison of Journal Bearings			802
	24.6	Viscosity			803
	24.7	Petroffs' Law			806
	24.8	Reynold's Equation			808
	24.9	Heat Generation and Dissipation in Bearing			810
	24.10	Design of Lubrication System			814